Audit and Governance
Committee Agenda
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone 01235 540307
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 16 September 2014
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the

Audit and Governance Committee
will be held on Wednesday 24 September 2014 at 6.30 pm
The Lockinge, The Beacon (formerly Wantage Civic Hall), Portway, Wantage,
OX12 9BY
Members of the Committee:
Councillors
Simon Howell (Chairman)
Mohinder Kainth (Vice-Chairman)
St John Dickson
Dudley Hoddinott
Angela Lawrence

Pat Lonergan
Sandy Lovatt
Julia Reynolds
Judy Roberts
Andrew Skinner

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request. These
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the
officer named on this agenda. Please give as much notice as possible
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Vale of White Horse District Council
Audit and Governance Committee agenda - Wednesday, 24 September 2014

Page 1

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press
Council's vision
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy
and efficiency.

1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence
To record the attendance of substitute councillors, if any, who have been authorised to attend
in accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given
to the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence.

2. Minutes
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 3
July 2014 (previously published).

3. Actions arising
(Pages 4 - 6)
To review the actions arising from the last two committee meetings and receive an update on
progress.

4. Declarations of interest
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the
agenda for this meeting.

5. Urgent business and chairman's announcements
To receive notification of any matters, which the chairman determines, should be considered
as urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and
to receive any announcements from the chairman.

6. Statements, petitions, and questions from the public relating to matters
affecting the Audit and Governance Committee
Any statements, petitions and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made
or presented at the meeting.

7. Comments and complaints 2013/14
(Pages 7 - 25)
To consider the chief executive’s report.
Vale of White Horse District Council
Audit and Governance Committee agenda - Wednesday, 24 September 2014

Page 2

8. Internal Audit activity report - second quarter 2014/15
(Pages 26 - 42)
To consider the audit manager’s report.

9. Internal Audit management report - second quarter 2014/15
(Pages 43 - 52)
To consider the audit manager’s report.

10.

Treasury management outturn 2013/14

(Pages 53 - 67)
To consider the head of finance’s report.

11.

External auditor's annual governance report 2013/14

To consider the external auditor's annual governance report 2013/14. TO FOLLOW

12.

Statement of accounts 2013/14

To approve the statement of accounts 2013/14. TO FOLLOW
RECOMMENDED: to approve the statement of accounts 2013/14.

13.

Annual governance statement 2013/14

(Pages 68 - 86)
To consider the annual governance statement 2013/14.
RECOMMENDED: To approve the annual governance statement 2013/14 to form part of the
statement of accounts.

14.

Letter of representation to the council's external auditor

Purpose: to consider and agree the letter of representation. TO FOLLOW
RECOMMENDED: to agree that the chairman signs the letter of representation.

15.

Audit and governance work programme

(Pages 87 - 89)
To review the audit and governance work programme.

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972
None
Vale of White Horse District Council
Audit and Governance Committee agenda - Wednesday, 24 September 2014

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

Audit and Governance
Committee Report
24 September 2014
Report of: Head of Finance
Author: Steve Culliford
Telephone: 01235 540307
E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
To: Audit and Governance Committee
Date: 24 September 2014

Actions arising
Recommendation
That members note the content of the report and remove the completed actions where
recommended.

Purpose of report
1.

The purpose of this report is to respond on actions arising from previous committee
meetings.

Strategic objectives
2.

To assist the council to manage its business effectively by providing an assurance
framework to monitor the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control
environment.

Actions arising
(a) External auditor’s report
Committee Date – 24 June 2013
The committee asked the strategic director to consider consulting on the public’s
comprehension of council financial information.
Comment
Action
The strategic director will consider using the Retain on this actions arising list.
citizens' panel to assess comprehension of
financial information.

Page 4

(b) Internal audit activity report
Committee Date – 17 March 2014
To change the process for monitoring systemic control weaknesses to put the onus on to
heads of service to address outstanding issues and for the audit manager to update the
committee on progress with the committee concentrating on high level issues.
Comment
Action
Amended procedure introduced – see
Retain on this actions arising list.
agenda item 8, paragraph 12.
(c) Internal audit activity report
Committee Date – 3 July 2014
To call the head of service to the next committee meeting to answer questions on
outstanding actions from the following audits:
• Election payments 2011/12
• Building Control 2011/12
Comment
Election Payments 2011/12
This review received satisfactory assurance
and six recommendations were made three medium risk, and three low risk.
Rec 1 - Election payment procedures
should be in place.
This has been implemented for elections
since 2012 and all by elections.
Rec 2 - Basis of payments should be
documented. To be implemented for 2015
District elections and will be based on the
scale of fees set by the council, we will
however also be required to adhere to the
fees set for the Parliamentary elections, the
differences required due to joint elections
will be agreed with the Returning Officer
and clearly documented.
Rec 3 - Calculation spreadsheets should be
reviewed and signed off. To be
implemented for 2015
Rec 4 - Mileage claims should be accurate
and complete. Implemented
Rec 5 - Payment spreadsheets should be
combined to allow for accurate
management information. To be
implemented for 2015
Rec 6 - Summary reconciliations should be
undertaken following an election. To be
implemented for 2015. May 2011
reconciliation completed with internal audit.

Action
Elections payments - recommend removal
from actions arising list.

Building Control 2011/2012
This review received satisfactory assurance
and three recommendations were made two medium risk, and one low risk.
Rec 1 - Fees and income information

Page 5

should be reconciled appropriately.
Rec 2 - Feedback survey form should
include a privacy notice.
Rec 3 - Practices should be harmonised
between SODC and VWHDC.
A verbal update will be provided at the
meeting.

Page 6

Agenda Item 7

Audit and Governance
Committee Report
Report of: Chief Executive
Author: Jeanette Cox
Telephone: 01235 540303
E-mail: jeanette.cox@southandvale.gov.uk
Wards affected: All
Cabinet member responsible: Matthew Barber
Tel: 01235 540391
E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
To: Audit and Governance Committee
Date: 24 September 2014

Complaints procedure and statistics
Recommendations
1. That the Audit and Governance Committee approves the revised corporate
complaints procedure attached as appendix one to this report.
2. To carry out a short review of the complaints procedure every twelve months and a
thorough evaluation every three years.

Purpose of report
1. To seek Audit and Governance Committee’s agreement to proposed changes to
the corporate complaints system. This report also provides the committee with
information and statistics about the complaints received during 2013/14.

Corporate objectives
2. A good complaints system helps us to achieve our objective of an efficiently run
council. It gives us the opportunity to show that we want to be open and honest,
that we care about providing a good service and that we value feedback on
problems that need attention.
3. By analysing complaints we can identify any trends and introduce service
improvements, where necessary, thereby supporting the corporate priority to put
residents at the heart of service delivery and seek to provide an excellent customer
experience.

Page 7

Page 1 of 19\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\2\0\8\AI00019802\$oeakblmd.doc

Page 1 of 19

Background
THE CURRENT PROCEDURE
4. The main benefits of having a council-wide procedure for dealing with complaints
are that:
•

members of the public know what to do if they have a complaint and how we
will deal with it

•

staff can be confident about what to do when they get a complaint

•

everyone is treated fairly and equally

•

by analysing complaints we can improve our services.

5. A good complaints procedure gives us the opportunity to show that we want to be
open and honest; that we care about providing a good service and that we value
feedback on problems that need attention. Our procedure has three stages:
Stage one
The head of service responds, or arranges for a member of their team to respond
on their behalf, within 15 working days of receipt of the complaint. All complaints
are logged on our complaints database, which generates daily automatic reminder
emails from two working days prior to the target date and continues to do so until
details of th
[...]
ons
26. There are no human resources, sustainability, equality or diversity implications
arising directly from this report.

Conclusion
27. As stated in paragraph six above, the current procedure works satisfactorily;
however, we have not reviewed it for six years and there are some areas we could
improve to make the process more credible and easier to follow for both staff and
members of the public.
28. This report also sets out the statistical data for complaints and received during
2013/14.

Background papers
29. None.

Page 13

Page 7 of 19\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\2\0\8\AI00019802\$oeakblmd.doc

Page 7 of 19

APPENDIX ONE

Comments, compliments and
complaints
At the Vale of White Horse District Council we aim to provide a high standard of
service to all our customers, but we know that we don’t always get it right first time.
To help us improve, we need you to tell us when you are not happy with any part of
the service you have received from us or our contractors. This way we can take
measures to ensure that it does not happen again.
This leaflet outlines the steps to take if you feel we have failed:
•

to provide a service

•

to be courteous

•

in our standards of work

•

in our administration of procedures

•

to adhere to our rules or regulations

•

to provide you with the correct information

•

to treat you fairly and promptly

Your comments are important to us
because they help us to put things right
and improve our services. So whether
you have something good to say, a
question to ask, or need to make a
complaint – we want to hear from you.

Page 14

Page 8 of 19\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\2\0\8\AI00019802\$oeakblmd.doc

Page 8 of 19

What to do if I have a complaint
If you feel that the service we have provided has fallen below the standard you expect,
please complain. At this stage it would be helpful to talk directly with the officer you
are dealing with, or their manager, and let them k
[...]
C

August
September
2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 5

ACGC

June
April
May
July
1 2 3 4 1 2 3 5 1 2 3 4 5 1

ACGC

PRIORITY
JOINT
Brown Bins
Business Continuity
Cash Office
Credit Card Usage
Environmental Health Food & Safety
Health & Safety
HR Grievance Procedures
Inter Council Recharges
Post Room
RIPA
Stock Control
Temporary Accommodation
Contract Monitoring
Disaster Recovery
SODC
VWHDC
Wantage Civic Hall
UNPLANNED AUDITS

Key
Projected Start Date
In Progress
Draft Issued
Complete

January
October
November December
1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3

February
March
4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3

4 5
ACGC

August
September
2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 5

ACGC

April
May
June
July
1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 5 1

ACGC

PRIORITY
JOINT
Banking Services Tender
SODC
None
VWHDC
None

ACGC

Page 52

Procurement
Payroll
Housing Benefits & Council Tax Reduction Scheme
Car Parks
Leisure Centres
NNDR
Council Tax
General Ledger
Sundry Debtors
Creditor Payments
Pro-Active Anti-Fraud Review
Travel & Subsistence
Anti-Fraud & Corruption Policies
Capital Management & Accounting
Contract Monitoring
Bank Contract & Arrangements
Treasury Management
Land Charges
Corporate Governance
Receipt of Income Arrangements
Partnership Performance Monitoring
Waste Management and Recycling
Project Management
Petty Cash
Temporary Accommodation
Development Management

April
May
June
July
1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 5 1

ACGC

PRIORITY
JOINT

Agenda Item 10

Report to:
Audit and Governance Committee
Cabinet
Council
Report of: Head of Finance
Author: Bob Watson
Tel: 01235 540429
E-mail: bob.watson@southandvale.gov.uk
Cabinet Member responsible: Matthew Barber
Tel: 07816 481452
E-mail: matthew.barber@southandvale.gov.uk
To: Audit and Governance Committee on: 24 September 2014
To: Cabinet on: 3 October 2014
To: Council on: 15 October 2014

Treasury management outturn 2013/14
That Audit and Governance Committee:
1. notes the treasury management outturn report 2013/14,
2. is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the treasury
management strategy and policy, and
3. make any comments and recommendations to cabinet as necessary.
That Cabinet:
Considers any comments from Audit and Governance Committee and recommends
Council to:
1. approve the treasury management outturn report for 2013/14;
2. approve the actual 2013/14 prudential indicators within the report.

\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\1\0\8\AI00019801\$lo50yjbn.doc

Page 53

1

Purpose of Report
1. The report fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring and
reporting of the treasury management activities and that the council’s prudential
indicators are reported to council at the end of the year. The report provides details
of the treasury activities for the financial year 2013/14.
2. This complies with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy (CIPFA’s) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised) 2009.

Strategic Objectives
3. Effective treasury management is required in order to meet our strategic objective of
managing our business effectively. Managing the finances of the authority in
accordance with the treasury management strategy will help to ensure that the
resources are available to deliver our services and meet the council’s other strategic
objectives.

Background
4. The council’s treasury activities are strictly regulated by legislation. The CIPFA
Prudential Code and CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice require a report
to be provided to council at the end of the financial year. The report covers the
treasury activity for 2013/14.
5. The 2013/14 treasury management strategy was approved by council on 20
February 2013. This report provides details on the treasury activity and performance
for 2013/14 against the prudential indicators and benchmarks set for the year. Full
council is required to approve this report.
6. An update on the economic conditions and interest rate forecasts is contained in
appendix ‘A’.
Ice
[...]
the council is able to realign resources to ensure that overspends do not impact on
its ability to deliver other services. This is assisted by the prudent inclusion of a
contingency budget.
63. Budgetary control is subject to an internal audit review every three to four years.
Otherwise, budgetary control is generally reviewed in audits of teams or service areas.
64. For all committee reports for which a decision is required, a “financial implications”
section is included which details the actual, and potential, financial consequences of the
decision being taken. An accountant ensures that this information is accurate and
relevant.
65. In September 2013, the Audit and Governance Committee approved the council’s
financial statements for 2012/13, and the council’s external auditors issued an
unqualified audit opinion.
66. Officers keep up to date with the latest accounting developments, which enable them to
be prepared for the changes in accounting practice that affect the preparation and
presentation of the financial statements. The council subscribes to the Chartered
Institute of Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) finance advisory network and
accountants regularly attend these network events, enabling the council’s accountants to
prepare for changes to accounting requirements. Accountants that attend training
courses report back to the rest of the accountancy team on the content of the course.
67. Each year’s accounts and annual audit letter are available to the public and are
published on the council’s website. These are available in accessible formats on
request. To assist the public in understanding the accounts, there is an explanatory
foreword in the financial statements that explains the purpose of the accounts and
summarises the key messages arising from them. There is also a glossary of terms
within the accounts to aid understanding.
BUDGET SETTING
68. Accountants meet with all service heads or their staff at least every quarter during the
financial year to d
[...]
tandards committee in dealing with code of
conduct complaints against district, town and parish councillors. The committee agreed
procedures for dealing with code of conduct complaints at its meeting in July 2012.
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
108. The Scrutiny Committee continues to help develop council policy and reviews
performance in meeting council objectives, and it holds Cabinet accountable for its
decisions.
COUNCILLORS’ CODE OF CONDUCT
109. A new code of conduct came into effect on 1 July 2012. In May 2012 the Council
decided that it would not have a standards committee but that the Audit and Governance
Committee would assume responsibility for dealing with code of conduct complaints. As
the need arises, officers have delivered briefings and advice on the code to district and
parish and town councillors as well as to parish and town clerks.

17

Page 84

110. In order to comply with the new legislation, the council agreed the appointment of two
independent persons in 2012. The monitoring officer decides what action to take on
complaints in consultation with the independent persons. During the year the monitoring
officer referred some complaints relating to a parish council to the Audit and Governance
Committee’s complaints panel. The panel referred some of these complaints for
investigation.
Action: To continue to seek good practice emerging from the standards of conduct
framework.
EXTERNAL SOURCES OF ASSURANCE ON THE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK
111. Issues raised by our external auditor, and other external inspectors are used to
identify improvement areas in our governance arrangements. Ernst & Young was
appointed as the council’s external auditor from 1 September 2012.
112. The council prepares its accounts under International Financial Reporting Standards
and Ernst & Young issued an unqualified opinion on the council’s 2012/13 financial
statements in September 2013.
•

CERTIFICATION OF ANNUAL CLAIMS

114. In January 2014, the Audit and Governance Committee considered the annual
certification report 2012/13 from the council’s external auditor, Ernst & Young. This
looked at the sums the council claimed from the government in grants and subsidies and
checked whether the council had correctly accounted for these in its returns to
government. The committee noted that the council’s housing and council tax benefits’
subsidy claim had received an unqualified opinion, and there were no issues found with
separately uploading the parameters onto the system, as recommended by the external
auditor in the previous year. The only error in the claims resulted in a reduction of the
subsidy by £16,540; this had subsequently been corrected. There was also an
unqualified opinion on the council’s national non-domestic rates return.
•

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN

115. The Local Government Ombudsman provides summary information on complaints
about the council to enable it to incorporate any feedback into service improvement.
116. At its meeting in September 2013, the Audit and Governance Committee considered
the Ombudsman’s letter for the period 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013. During 2012/13
the Local Government Ombudsman determined seven complaints and found no
evidence of maladministration by the council.
117. The number of complaints received by the council under its own complaints
procedure reduced significantly in the past two years. Of the 60 complaints received
during the year, 21 related to the planning service, 19 related to benefits, the remainder
spread amongst the other services.

18

Page 85

Significant governance issues
118. The council proposes over the coming year to take steps to address the matters set
out in the action boxes above to further enhance our governance arrangements. We, the
undersigned, are satisfied that these steps will address the need for improvements that
were identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and
operation as part of our next annual review.

Signature

Date
David Buckle, Chief Executive

Signature

Date
Matthew Barber, Leader of the Council

19

Page 86

Audit and governance
work programme
containing Audit and Governance Committee work to be undertaken
1 October 2014 - 30 April 2015
The audit and governance work programme belongs to the council’s Audit and Governance Committee and sets out a schedule of work for
the period shown above. It is a rolling plan, subject to change at each Audit and Governance Committee meeting; however, the council may
allocate additional work.
You can make representations on any issue below. Please contact the officer shown below by 10am on the day the committee is due to
meet.

Page 87

Item title

Meeting date

Lead officer

Why is it here?

Scope

Notes

22 January 2015 meeting
Internal audit activity
report - third quarter
2014/15

Adrianna
Partridge Tel.
01491 823544
Email:
adrianna.partridg
e@southandvale.
gov.uk

The council audits its
services through the
internal audit service in
line with the approved
internal audit plan
2014/15.

To summarise the
outcomes of recent
internal audit activity
for the committee to
consider. The
committee is asked to
review the report and
main issues arising,
and seek assurance
that action has been or
will be taken where
necessary.

Agenda Item 15

Page 1 of 3

Audit and
Governance
Committee 22
Jan 2015

Page 88

Item title

Meeting date

Lead officer

Why is it here?

Scope

Internal audit
management report third quarter 2014/15

Audit and
Governance
Committee 22
Jan 2015

Adrianna
Partridge Tel.
01491 823544
Email:
adrianna.partridg
e@southandvale.
gov.uk

The committee monitors
the effectiveness of
internal audit each
quarter against the
approved audit plan.

To report on
management issues,
summarise the first
quarter progress of the
internal audit team
against the 2014/15
audit plan, and
summarise the
priorities and planned
audit work for quarter
two.

Treasury
management midyear monitoring
2014/15

Audit and
Governance
Committee 22
Jan 2015

Bob Watson Tel.
(01235) 540426
Email:
bob.watson@sou
thandvale.gov.uk

The committee is
responsible for the
scrutiny of the council's
treasury management
activity.

To review the council's
treasury management
activities for the first
six months of the
2014/15 financial year.

Treasury
management strategy
2015/16

Audit and
Governance
Committee 22
Jan 2015

Bob Watson Tel.
(01235) 540426
Email:
bob.watson@sou
thandvale.gov.uk

The committee is
responsible for the
scrutiny of the council's
treasury management
activity and to propose a
strategy to Council, via
Cabinet, for the
management of this
function in the
forthcoming year.

To scrutinise the
treasury management
strategy and policy and
if required, make
recommendations for
amendment to
Cabinet.

VWHDC Audit and Governance Work Programme
1 October 2014 - 30 April 2015

2

Notes

Item title

Meeting date

Lead officer

Why is it here?

Scope

External auditor's
annual audit letter

Audit and
Governance
Committee 22
Jan 2015

William Jacobs,
Head of Finance
Tel. 01491
823326 Email:
william.jacobs@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk

The external auditor,
Ernst & Young, is
responsible for auditing
the council's business.

To consider the
external auditor's
annual audit letter
2013/14.

19 March 2015 meeting
Internal audit plan
2015/16

Page 89

Audit and
Governance
Committee
19 Mar 2015

VWHDC Audit and Governance Work Programme
1 October 2014 - 30 April 2015

Adrianna
Partridge Tel.
01491 823544
Email:
adrianna.partridg
e@southandvale.
gov.uk

3

Notes



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
of a meeting of the

Audit and Governance
Committee
held on Wednesday, 24 September 2014 at 6.30 pm
at The Lockinge, The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY
Open to the public, including the press
Present:
Members: Councillors Simon Howell (Chairman), Mohinder Kainth (Vice-Chairman),
St John Dickson, Dudley Hoddinott, Angela Lawrence, Pat Lonergan, Sandy Lovatt,
Judy Roberts and Andrew Skinner
Officers: David Buckle, Steve Culliford, William Jacobs, Fiona Kaluza, Adrianna Partridge
and Bob Watson
Also present: Adam Swain (Ernst & Young)
Number of members of the public: Nil

AG.12

Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence

Councillor Julia Reynolds had sent her apologies for absence.

AG.13

Minutes

RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 3
July 2014 and agree that the chairman signs them.

AG.14

Actions arising

The committee considered the actions arising report.
RESOLVED: to
(a)

retain the following actions in the actions arising report:
• The strategic director to consider consulting on the public’s comprehension
of council financial information
• To change the process for monitoring systemic control weaknesses to put
the onus on the heads of service to address outstanding issues and for the
audit manager to update the committee on progress with the committee

Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes
Wednesday, 24 September 2014

AG.1

•
(b)

concentrating on high level issues. The committee retained this to test
effectiveness of the new system
Building Control 2011/12 due to outstanding actions. The committee asked
for a reconciliations update on Building Control at its next meeting.

remove the following action from the actions arising report as it is now complete:
• the elections review 2014, as this will now be conducted by the Scrutiny
Committee and not by the audit team or the Audit and Governance
Committee

AG.15

Declarations of interest

None

AG.16

Urgent business and chairman's announcements

None

AG.17
Statements, petitions, and questions from the public relating
to matters affecting the Audit and Governance Committee
None

AG.18

Comments and complaints 2013/14

The committee considered the chief executive’s report on comments on complaints
received during 2013/14 and proposed changes to the corporate complaints system.
The level of complaints received during the year had reduced slightly from the previous
year but there had been a slight increase in complaints to the ombudsman. Most
complaints had been about planning decisions.
The chief executive had reviewed the current system and recommended a change to
speed up stage 2 and remove stage 3. The ombudsman had supported this change. The
committee agreed also, believing that it would speed up the system and make it easier to
follow for complainants. Ward members would be informed of ward specific issues as part
of this system, and of the outcome. The committee also asked that training on this system
was included in the councillor induction programme following the May 2015 elections.
RESOLVED: to
(a)

approve the revised corporate complaints procedure attached as appendix one to
the report of the chief executive to the Audit and Governance Committee meeting
on 24 September 2014;

(b)

carry out a short review of the complaints procedure every twelve months and a
thorough evaluation every three years; and

(c)

include training on the corporate complaints procedure as part of the councillors’
induction programme following the May 2015 elections.

Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes
Wednesday, 24 September 2014

AG.2

AG.19

Internal Audit activity report - second quarter 2014/15

The committee considered the audit manager’s report on internal audit activity during the
second quarter 2014/15. This summarised the outcomes of recent audit activity. Five
audits had been completed during the quarter, together with four follow-up audits.
Anti-fraud and corruption arrangements 2014/15
The committee noted that this audit had received limited assurance from internal audit.
However, the service manager had agreed to each recommendation made by the internal
auditor. In answer to questions from councillors, officers kept up to date with legislative
changes through the professional institute, networking groups, and legal updates. Also,
councillors would next receive training in anti-fraud and corruption arrangements as part of
the councillors’ induction programme following the May 2015 elections. The committee
recalled that as part of the whistleblowing policy, any staff or councillor could approach
internal audit in confidence with any concerns.
Temporary accommodation follow-up audit 2014/15
The service manager had agreed to each of the internal auditor’s recommendations in the
follow-up audit but some actions were ongoing. In answer to questions from councillors, it
was reported that Cabinet was reviewing the council’s homelessness strategy and the
temporary accommodation housing stock. The chairman advised that this was better
reviewed by the Scrutiny Committee. The audit manager reported that there would be a
further follow-up report.
Outstanding recommendations from past audit reports
The committee recalled that at its last meeting it had asked the interim audit manager to
produce for each committee meeting a report showing outstanding recommendations from
previous audits. However, the audit manager reported that the spreadsheet method
previously used to produce this report was labour-intensive. The audit manager proposed
using a more efficient web-based report for all councillors that would allow them to
investigate individual recommendations through a database. This was being designed by
in-house IT staff and would be available for the next committee meeting.
In response, one councillor expressed disappointment that the report was not available for
this meeting, as requested. However, the committee agreed to review the report in its new
format once it became available. The chairman asked for a test version of the report to be
made available to councillors as soon as possible. Councillor Pat Lonergan offered to test
the system.
RESOLVED: to
(a)

note the internal audit activity report for the second quarter 2014/15; and

(b)

circulate the new outstanding recommendations report to committee members as
soon as possible and ensure that it is operational before the next committee
meeting.

Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes
Wednesday, 24 September 2014

AG.3

AG.20

Internal Audit management report - second quarter 2014/15

The committee considered the audit manager’s management report on internal audit for
the second quarter 2014/15. The committee noted that a vacancy existed for an auditor
and Mr Pullen had been appointed as interim cover. The committee expressed some
concern at the turnover of staff in internal audit, noting that the high cost of living in
Oxfordshire was a contributory factor, resulting in some staff commuting long distances.
RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report for the second quarter 2014/15.

AG.21

Treasury management outturn 2013/14

The committee considered the head of finance’s report which monitored the treasury
management activities for the financial year 2013/14. This showed that investment income
was £122,000 over the estimated income for the year. The committee welcomed this
news.
One councillor asked how much was re-invested in maintenance of council-owned
property. The ability to monitor net returns was important. The accountant agreed to
provide an answer outside the meeting. However, it was noted that the council’s insurers
were content with the council’s property maintenance plan.
RESOLVED: to
(a)

note the treasury management outturn report 2013/14; and

(b)

advise Cabinet that the Committee is satisfied that the treasury activities in 2013/14
have been carried out in accordance with the treasury management strategy and
policy.

AG.22

External auditor's annual governance report 2013/14

The committee considered the audit results report for 2013/14 from the external auditor,
Ernst & Young. Adam Swain, who had conducted the audit, reported that he had found no
indications of fraud, was satisfied with the level of provision set aside for appeals by nondomestic ratepayers, and was satisfied that the figures in the asset register were accurate.
Overall, the auditor gave the council an unqualified opinion on the council’s financial
statements.
Officers welcomed feedback from the auditor on potential weaknesses in the asset register
and would use this to make improvements.
RESOLVED: to note the audit results report from the external auditor.

AG.23

Statement of accounts 2013/14

The committee considered the statement of accounts 2013/14. This set out the financial
statements required to meet the international financial reporting standards, guidance from
the external auditor, and guidance from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy.
Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes
Wednesday, 24 September 2014

AG.4

Councillors noted that the external auditor, Ernst & Young, had given an unqualified
opinion on the accounts; the committee welcomed this.
RESOLVED: to approve the statement of accounts 2013/14.

AG.24

Annual governance statement 2013/14

The committee considered the annual governance statement for 2013/14. This set out
how the council had met the requirements of good governance over the year, and
suggested areas for improvement in 2014/15.
RESOLVED: to approve the annual governance statement 2013/14.

AG.25

Letter of representation to the council's external auditor

The committee noted that the chairman and the section 151 officer had signed a ‘letter of
representation’ to the external auditor, as part of the process in completing the statement
of accounts. Copies of the letter were available for committee members.

AG.26

Audit and governance work programme

The committee reviewed its work programme, noting the business it was due to consider
at its next meetings.

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972
None

The meeting closed at 8.15 pm

Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes
Wednesday, 24 September 2014

AG.5

